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ZONING EVALUATION L u
= 8 USE: MIXED
FOR 118 BROADWAY AND 8 GLEN ST 9 a MULTIFAMILY/
SOMERVILLE, MA - < COMMERCIAL
Zoning District: CCD-55 < o
MULTIPLE DWELLING TOTAL TOTAL
REQUIRED ALLOWED PROPOSED
14,356 S F. 14,356 S F.
A) | MINIMUM LOT SIZE (S.F.)|NA (EXISTING) (EXISTING)
B) | MIN. LOT AREA
PER DWELLING UNIT
1-9 UNITS (S.F.) 600 S.F. PER UNIT
10 OR MORE UNITS (S.F.) | 600 S.F. PER UNIT
NELISIORARY HOUSING (14,356 SF / 495 SF = 29) 29 UNITS 24 UNITS

20% INCLUSIONARY HOUSING

INCLUSIONARY HOUSING

REDUCTION IN LOT AREA P/ UNIT 17.5% = 495 S.F

G ggif,g"&“gg';gum 80% 80% = 11,485.2 S.F. 8,951 S.F. = 63%
0
D) kmi’/sgﬁ':l’_%ﬁ AREA, | o0 10% = 1,435.6 S.F. 2,584 S.F. = 18%
« /0
E) '(:;'2%'*) AREARATIO |, FAR OF 3 = 43,068 S.F. 30,188 S.F.= 2.1 FAR.
F) | MAXIMUM HEIGHT
STORIES/ N/A 5 STORIES 4 STORIES
FEET 55 FEET 55 FEET 43 FT
G) | MINIMUM FRONT YARD | P 0 B
H) | MINIMUM SIDE YARD 0 FEET & 10 FT&
N/A (NOTE #22) 20 FEET @ RB DISTRICT 20 FT @ RB DISTRICT
) | MINIMUM REAR YARD OFEET& 20 FEET @ RB DISTRICT
N/A (NOTE #22) 20 FEET @ RB DISTRICT
d) || MINIMUM.ERONTAGE(FT). o oo 44.85 FEET +/- 44.85 FEET +/-
K) | PERVIOUS AREA,

MINIMUM % OF LOT

0

0

2,881 S.F.

PARKING REQUIRED

SMALL RETAIL & SERVICE = 1 PER 1,500 N.S.F.

REQUIRED: 2 PARKING STALLS TOTAL REQUIRED

RESIDENTIAL = 1 PER DWELLING UNIT

PARKING STALLS: 26

REQUIRED: 24 PARKING STALLS

PROVIDED: 20 PARKING STALLS

Note #22 Transition requirements

apply for parcels abutting a residential

district (RA, RB or RC) pursuant to Section 6.1.22.G (Transition to Abutting

Residential Districts).

Section 6.1.22.G Transition to Abutting Residential District. The minimum side
or rear yard setback of a property abutting or spanning a residential district line
(RA, RB, RC) shall be 20 feet from the district line with outermost 10 feet of the
setback to consist exclusively of vegetative landscaping. The building shall
have a 15 foot Upper Level Setback at a Tapering Height of 35 feet from the
property line(s) abutting the residential district. The building shall be designed
so that its massing is concentrated along the commercial corridor and away
from properties in residential zoning districts to the extent possible.

ZONING ORDINANCES CITY OF SOMERVILLE MA
ARTICLE 2

2.2.93. Lot Line, Front. The property line dividing a lot from a street
right-of-way. In the case of a corner lot the owner shall have the
option of choosing which of the two (2) corner lot lines is to be

considered the front lot line.

.
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PLAN INDEX PARKING CALCULATIONS PROPOSED BUILDING 118 BROADWAY OWNERS:
SECTION 9.17 PARKING SPACE & LOADING REQUIREMENTS IN CCD COODFOOD RESTAURANT GROUP LLC
SHEET DESIGNATION DRAWING CATEGORY REQUIRED SPACES PROVIDED SPACES USE & SPRING HILL REAL—ESTATE LLC
8 AZALEA ROAD
COVER SHEET C—1 1 PER UNIT 20 HESTER. MA 01890
RESIDENTIAL SEE ORDINANCE WINC :
EXISTING CONDITION PLAN c-2 1 x 24 UNITS = 24 2016—-06 2.g. 2 UNITS AT 1500 S.F |
COMMERCIAL : T
DEMOLITION & EROSION CONTROL PLAN c-3 RETAIL SMALL RETAIL AND SERVICE | TOTAL AREA = 3,000 S.F. LOCUS:
(COMMERCIAL) 1 PER 1500 N.5.F - 118 BROADWAY
CONSTRUCTION / LAYOUT PLAN C—4 3,000/1,500 = 2 8 GLEN STREET
GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN C—-5 20
TOTAL 26 (1 VAN )
T PLAN e 10 — 1 BEDROOM UNITS ASSESSORS
' RESIDENTIAL 6 — 1 BEDROOM UNITS 24 UNITS 118 BROADWAY:
LIGHTING PLAN c-7 RESIDENTIAL: N/A 8 — 2 BEDROOM UNITS ~ ASSESSORS MAP 91 BLOCK A LOT 1
LANDSCAPE PLAN C-8 0 8 GLEN STREET:
EROSION CONTROL PLAN c—9 RESIDENTIAL 0.5 / UNIT = 12 ( PB ILOING AL AREA o188 or ASSESSORS MAP 91 BLOCK A LOT 47
' RETAIL 1/6,000 n.f.s. = 0.5 4 UPPER 9 IN = 30, F.
DETAIL SHEET C-10 BICYCLING REQUIRED = 13 LOWER LEVEL) PLAN REFERENCE:
, PLAN NUMBER 362 of 1980
/ONING TABLE PARKING DIMENSIONS & REQUIREMENTS DETERMINED BY CURTIS DIBENEDETTO & ASSOCIATES, INC. | SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS BY CURTIS DIBENFDETTO & ASSOCIATES, INC. FOR UNIT INFORMATION SUAN NUMBER 694 of 1958

NOTE: ZONING AS DETERMINED BY CURTIS DIiBENEDETTO & ASSOCIATES, INC.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL SET FOR ADDITIONAL ZONING CALCULATIONS.

ZONE: CCD55
REQUIRED/ALLOWED PROVIDED
MINIMUM LOT AREA 11,844 S.F.(1) - 14,356 S.F.
MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE 30 ft. 44.85 FT. BROADWAY
MINIMUM FRONT SETBACK N/A 1.0 FT.
MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK N/A (2) 1.0 FT.
MINIMUM REAR SETBACK N/A (2) | 20ft. @ RB DISTRICT
MAXIMUM GROUND COVERAGE (%) 80% 63%
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT STORIES 5 4

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT FEET 55 FT. 43 FT.

LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT 495 S.F.(1) 495 S.F.
GROSS FLOOR AREA - 28,555 S.F.
LANDSCAPED AREA 10% 20%

PROPOSED PERVIOUS AREA - 11,313 S.F.

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA - 14,080 S.F.
NET FLOOR AREA 30,188 S.F.

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) 3 2.1

(1) SEE TABLE 13.3.4.B: UNIT BONUS (SEE BELOW)
(2) SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET, COVER SHEET ZONING EVALUATION NOTE #22.

TABLE 13.3.4.B: UNIT BONUSES

SHEET DESIGNATION DRAWING

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS PERMITTED BY

THE LOT AREA PER DWELLING UNIT AS REDUCTION IN LOT AREA PER DWELLING

ESTABLISHED ELSEWHERE IN THE SZO UNIT 7%
UP TO 17 UNITS NO BONUS
18 OR MORE UNITS 17 59

LOT REDUCTION OF 17.5%: 14,356 S.F. — (14,356 x 17.5) = 11,844 S.F. MIN. REQUIRED
EXISTING LOT AREA = 14,356 S.F. (PROVIDED) > 11,844 S.F. (REQUIRED)

EXISTING BUILDING

AREA OF BUILDING 9,405 S.F.
NUMBER OF STORIES 4
PRINCIPAL USE FOOD SERVICE

SETBACK FROM PROPERTY LINES ~ 00

FRONT = 0.0" SIDE = 0.0" REAR

FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS 105.35 105.18 (ASSUMED BENCH)

PROJECT NOTES:
1. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL INSTRUMENT SURVEY
PERFORMED BY WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC CONDUCTED IN 2016.

WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC, FROM VARIOUS PLANS ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE
AND OTHER PLANS OF RECORD. NO REPRESENTATION. OR WARRANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE
ACCURACY OF THE LOCATION OF THE SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AND SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
APPROXIMATE.

3.0 ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START
OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF EXISTING

WORK. FROM BEING COMPLETED AS INTENDED.
4. |F DURING CONSTRUCTION A CONFLICT SHOULD ARISE BETWEEN AN EXISTING UTILITY AND

FOR RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT.

TICKET AND/OR VERIFY TICKET VALIDATION. DIGSAFE TICKET IS VALID 30 DAYS FROM THE
DATE OF ISSUE. BEYOND THIS POINT, TICKETS ARE VALID INDEFINITELY, PROVIDED THAT 1)
THE MARKS ARE MAINTAINED, AND 2) THE WORK IS CONTINUOUS.

6. THE PROPOSED WATER CONNECTION SIZE, TYPE & LOCATION ARE TO BE DESIGNED "IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 248 CMR 10.00: UNIFORM STATE PLUMBING CODE.

7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND ARCHITECTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

9. THE APPLICANT SHALL COORD!NATE WITH THE SOMERVILLE WATER DEPARTMENT TO ENSURE
PROPER DOMESTIC AND FIRE FLOWS PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT.

10. VERIFY ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES FROM
DAMAGE IN RELATION TO ALL PROPOSED IS SITE WORK.

12. THE FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 780 CMR
5405 (THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE).

13. ELEVATIONS ARE ON AN ASSUMED DATUM

2. THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED BY

CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON- THE PLAN THAT WILL PREVENT THE PROPOSED

PROPOSED WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN' WRITING

5. CONTRACTOR TO CALL DIGSAFE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (811) FOR NEW TICKET, TO UPDATE

8. PROP. DRAIN PIPES TO BE HDPE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

118 BROADWAY
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF MIXED USE

COMMERCIAL & RESIDENTIAL

118 BROADWAY & 8 GLEN STREET
SOMERVILLE, MA

APPLICANT:
MICHAEL BANDAR
27 FRANCESCA AVE.
SOMERVILLE, MA

ENGINEER:

WILLIAMS & SPARAGES
189 N MAIN STREET
MIDDLETON, MA 01949
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CURTIS DiBENEDETTO
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PROJECT NOTES:
SIGN
1o THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE -THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED
BY WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC, FROM VARIOUS PLANS ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF STAY RIGH] ™M o
SOMERVILLE AND OTHER PLANS OF RECORD. NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTEE IS CROSSWALK ' LI) L
MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE LOCATION OF THE SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AND SIGN
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE BROADWAY . 5
2. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF TRANS !Q O
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL  NOTIFY THE OWNER’S REPRESENTATIVE IF EXISTING CONDITIONS D SMH Z oM
DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN THAT WILL PREVENT THE PROPOSED WORK FROM RIM=105.14 @ = —
BEING COMPLETED AS INTENDED. oA B LU
3. DURING CONSTRUCTION SHOULD A CONFLICT ARISE BETWEEN AN EXISTING UTILITY AND - L] - CITY OF SOMERVILLE é —
PROPOSED WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING MA DOT < I
FOR RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT. , : METAL cB ] (Vs
COVER RIM=104.54 E
4. CONTRACTOR ‘TO CALL DIGSAFE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION: 811. 8" INV=102.79 2 ,
5. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION  OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES FROM gmﬁi1o5 05 < I I -I
DAMAGE IN RELATION TO ALL PROPOSED IS SITE WORK. 8" ;ﬂ\/_ 1'02 05 o
~102. | I o
6. EXCAVATION AND TRENCHES TO COMPLY TO 520 CMR 14.00 AND SHALL BE IN T We D_ I o)
ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 82A OF THE MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAWS. O — S
DMH > (=) ~
7. REMOVE AND DISPOSE DEMOLISHED MATERIAL, DEBRIS AND WASTE FROM SITE AS SOON CROSSWALK . RIM=104.56 Z I —_
AS POSSIBLE ~ SIGN 8”7 INV=101.46 (1) O M . = o
. , B © . i
| \ 104 8" INV=101.16 (2) Ll = m
8. COORDINATE WITH ALL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. ~ GG o VGC W = 2
, > SIGN 2 ind 3 3
9. COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES, REGULATIONS AND SAFETY CODES AND WITH ALL vd "ONE WAY” BIKE & O O z
AUTHORITIES WITH JURISDICTION. CioN o RACK % Y _
| — ‘ n o
33 N
10. TEMPORARY BARRICADES PERTAINING TO ACTIVITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT ngif,, " AC%(;BC | DV & C\ ORAN o NCae L o
INJURIES AND ACCIDENTS TO PERSONS IN OR AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE IN SOUARE” ) EHH Oa
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UTILITY COMPANIES

CABLE/INTERNET/TELEPHONE: COMCAST/XFINITY
179 W MAIN STREET, AYER, MA 0143(800) 266-2278

CABLE/INTERNET/TELEPHONE: VERIZON FIQS
185 FRANKLIN STREET, BOSTON, MA 02107(800) 870-9999

CABLE/INTERNET/TELEPHONE: RCN
(800) 746—-4736

TELEPHONE /INTERNET BASED: VONAGE
(866) 243-4357

ELECTRICITY: EVERSOURCE
WHEELER CT, WATERTOWN, MA 02472

CONSTRUCTION: SERVICES SUPPORT CENTER 800-362~7764

GAS: NATIONAL GRID
(8B00) 233-5325

WATER: SOMERVILLE WATER COMMISSION
FRANEY ROAD, SOMERVILLE, MA(B17) 625—6600, EXT. 5850

PUBLIC WORKS: DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
(617) 625-6600 X5100

PROJECT NOTES:

1. EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION IS THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL
INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED BY WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC
CONDUCTED IN 2016.

2. THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL INSTRUMENT
SURVEY PERFORMED BY WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC, FROM VARIOUS
PLANS ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE AND OTHER PLANS OF
RECORD. NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTEE IS MADE ‘AS TO THE
ACCURACY OF THE LOCATION OF THE SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AND
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE.

3. ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE
SHOWN ON THE PLAN THAT WILL PREVENT THE PROPOSED WORK FROM
BEING COMPLETED AS INTENDED.

4. IF DURING CONSTRUCTION A CONFLICT SHOULD ARISE BETWEEN AN
EXISTING UTILITY AND PROPOSED WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING FOR RESCLUTION OF
THE CONFLICT.

5. CONTRACTOR TO CALL DIGSAFE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION (811), TO
UPDATE TICKET AND/OR VERIFY TICKET VALIDATION. DIGSAFE TICKET IS
VALID 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE. BEYOND THIS POINT,
TICKETS ARE VALID INDEFINITELY, PROVIDED THAT 1) THE MARKS ARE
MAINTAINED, AND 2) THE WORK IS CONTINUOQUS. :

6. THE PROPOSED WATER CONNECTION SIZE, TYPE & LOCATION ARE TO
BE DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 248 CMR 10.00: UNIFORM STATE
PLUMBING CODE.

7.. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND
ARCHITECTURAL SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION,

8. PROP. DRAIN PIPES TO BE HDPE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

9. WHEREVER FEASIBLE, SEWERS WiLL BE LAID AT A MINIMUM OF 10
FEET, HORIZONTALLY, FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER MAIN.
SHOULD LOCAL CONDITIONS PREVENT A LATERAL SEPARATION OF 10
FEET TO A WATER MAIN THE SEWER MAIN WILL BE LAID IN A SEPARATE
TRENCH AND THE ELEVATION OF THE CROWN OF THE SEWER PLACED
AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE INVERT OF THE WATER MAIN.
WHENEVER SEWERS MUST CROSS UNDER WATER MAINS, THE SEWER
SHALL BE LAID AT SUCH AN ELEVATION THAT THE CROWN OF THE
SEWER IS AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE WATER MAIN. WHEN T IS
IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SEPARATION AS ,
STIPULATED ABOVE, BOTH THE WATER MAIN AND SEWER SHOULD BE
ENCASED IN CONCRETE FOR 10 FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING.
10.  THE "APPLICANT SHALL COORDINATE WiTH THE SOMERVILLE WATER
DEPARTMENT TO ENSURE PROPER DOMESTIC AND FIRE FLOWS PRIOR
TO BUILDING PERMIT.

11. VERIFY ROCF -DRAIN LOCATIONS WiTH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

12. THE CONTRACTOR. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ABUTTING
PROPERTIES FROM DAMAGE IN RELATION TO ALL PROPOSED IS SITE
WORK.

THE FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 780 CMR 5405 (THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE
BUILDING CODE).

13.

14. 13. EXISTING UTILITIES THAT ARE NOT TO BE USED AND/OR : '
ABANDONED SHALL BE CUT AND CAPPED AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY OF

SALEM DPW / ENGINEERING.

15, FLEVATIONS ARE ON AN _ASSUMED DATUM
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ey We o0 o
e PRUNE AS FIELD DIRECTED BY - / O ZONING ORDINANCE | —
| OWNER TO IMPROVE APPEARANCE AT ARTICLE 10. — LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING+ O L
(RETAIN. NORMAL SHAPE) iy — | SECTION 10.3. GENERAL LANDSCAPED AREA REQUIREMENTS. IN EVERY INSTANCE WHERE THERE IS . ®)
S A REQUIRED PERCENTAGE OF LOT AREA DEVOTED TO LANDSCAPING, STIPULATED AS THE MINIMUM )
PLANT TOP OF ROOTBALL 1-2" LANDSCAPED AREA UNDER_ARTICLE 8 OF THIS ORDINANCE, THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO = o
ABOVE  ABOVE SURROUNDING 2) KINDS OF LANDSCAPE COVER, USING SOME COMBINATION OF TREES, SHRUBS, AND/OR GROUND =
GRADE VGC NP : COVER. ON EACH SUCH LOT, THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF ONE (1) TREE FOR EACH ONE ; E
: | S THOUSAND (1,000) SQUARE FEET OF SUCH SPACE OR FRACTION THEREOF. THE REQUIRED MINIMUM
aUL%\JESOSHgEDBEgYPg\_’FEMBARK BIKE — % F _ PM © N 2 LANDSCAPED AREA MAY BE LOCATED ON THE DEVELOPMENT LOT OR IN THE IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT CITY OF SOMERVILLE ZE L
EMS OR RACK A AN STREET RIGHT—OF—WAY WHEN STREET TREE PLANTINGS ARE UTILIZED. < L
TRUNK METAL 0™ WETA »\ i ) N
EXISTING GRADE COVER o” = COVER ’ 2
ROOTS AT OUTER EDGE OF ROOTBALL S ENCHS | STRIPS OF LAND AT LEAST FOUR (4) FEET WIDE, DENSELY PLANTED WITH SHRUBS AND/OR TREES. IF THE PLANTINGS ARE
LOOSENED TO ENSURE PROPER EHH EHH DIRECTLY ADJACENT TO A PUBLIC WAY, A MIXTURE OF PLANT SPECIMENS OF LESS THAN THREE (3) FEET IN HEIGHT AND -
BACKFILL—TO—ROOT CONTACT ! ; 0 GG GREATER THAN TEN (10) FEET IN HEIGHT IS RECOMMENDED (IN THE LATTER CASE, PLANTS ABLE TO BE PRUNED OR LL]
SLOPE SIDES OF HOLE o 29 Ped PROP. ~___ < SEWER "LIMBED UP” TO A HEIGHT OF AT LEAST SIX (8) FEET), SO THAT THERE MAY BE VISUAL SURVEILLANCE THROUGH AND e
SAGKFILL A8 Per ROOF DRAIN > 007 307 e : BEYOND THE SCREEN BY VEHICLES AND PEDESTRIANS APPROACHING AND PASSING. — N
SPECIFICATION & TO DMH 4 5900 58 = 10.6.1 GENERAL. PLANTINGS SELECTED SHALL HAVE A NATURAL HEIGHT AND MATURE SIZE WHICH DO NOT ENCROACH — et
— ﬂ_ — > SN UPON, OBSTRUCT, OR ENDANGER VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC ON ADJACENT PUBLIC WAYS. PLANTS SHALL NOT BE — > o
THREE TIMES WIDTH | DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW > SMH = il A A N PRUNED EXCEPT FOR SOUND HORTICULTURAL REASONS AND FOLLOWING SOUND HORTICULTURAL PRACTICES, BY A CERTIFIED > - N
B OF ROOTBALL N ROOTBALL. N RIM=104.00 (, ' e N HORTICULTURIST, OR WHERE LAW DICTATES. Z ! —
| ) 10" INV=94.39 (1) Es)(%g.ggr(; | IN ORDER TO PROTECT PLANTINGS FROM TRAFFIC, DE—ICING SALTS, AND SNOW PLOWING OPERATIONS, LANDSCAPED AREAS < a4 ok - &
/] 12”7 INV=93.64 (2) TREE dl SN WITH TREE OR SHRUB PLANTINGS WITHIN SIX (6) FEET OF A PAVED VEHICLE PARKING AREA OR ACCESS WAY SHALL BE LLl L 2
SHRUB PLANTING ” i = I RAISED ABOVE SUCH AREAS BY USE OR CURBING OR EDGING SIX (6) INCHES OR HIGHER ABOVE THE FINISHED PAVEMENT. — < o
/] —g =N STREET TREE PLANTINGS SHALL NOT BE SUBJECT TO THIS STRICT REQUIREMENT, PROVIDED THAT A GRATE IS FURNISHED 0. E S 2
(NOT TO SCALE) ‘ iNe MmN FOR EACH SUCH TREE AND THAT THE TREE IS PLANTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 10.6.2 AND IN e
| /] 0 | o A MANNER SATISFACTORY TO THE SUPERINTENDENT. LL] O
g O x >\ .
~ = - RN ALL PLANTS SHALL BE GUARANTEED FOR SURVIVAL FOR ONE (1) YEAR FROM PLANTING. DURING THIS PERIOD, EACH PLANT o Wwn =
NOTE: CONIFERS W/2' 4 =2 XX = AN SHALL SHOW AT LEAST SEVENTY—FIVE (75) PERCENT HEALTHY GROWTH AND SHALL HAVE THE NATURAL CHARACTERISTIC OF
OR ‘LARGER ROOT BalLL A = < = SN THE PLANT OF ITS SPECIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS OF THE AMERICAN NURSERYMEN'S ASSOCIATION. ANY < -
NFED NOT BE STAKED 2 = & =N PLANT JUDGED DEAD OR UNSATISFACTORY BY THE SUPERINTENDENT SHALL BE REPLACED UNTIL IT HAS LIVED THROUGH >_
| 4 v EXIST. - < N ONE (1) YEAR. ADDITIONALLY, ALL PLAN MATERIAL LIVING BEYOND THE ONE (1) YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE @) =
/. . e O BARKING % MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY CONDITION. Ve < <
= HARDWOOD STAKE 4 O TVETER ™ =3 R o NAT
— DBL STRAND. 15 oA 1 2 e | METER S| \ 10.6.2 TREES. ALL TREES REQUIRED BY THIS ORDINANCE SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN AND INDIGENOUS OR NATURALIZED D
_— WIRE W/RUBBER HOSE 4 = —_—T% TO THE AREA WHERE PLANTED, AND BE AT LEAST THREE (3) INCHES IN CALIPER WHEN PLANTED OR WHEN THE
_ - — 5" BELOW TOP OF y S EXISTING v £ ORDINANCE BECOMES APPLICABLE THERETO. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, AND WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE SUPERINTENDENT, A Q
= S ARE Z ) STREET o N REQUIRED TREE MAY BE OF TWO (2) INCHES IN CALIPER PROVIDED THAT FOR EACH CASE WHERE A TWO (2) INCH TREE 2
= E=L~§/ = o TREE O~ N IS SUBSTITUTED ANOTHER REQUIRED TREE PLANTED ELSEWHERE ON THE LOT IS OF FOUR (4) INCHES OR MORE IN < <
= ——— — — : ° N
¥|Z — N L Z e as CALIPER.
—= § / . 0% oo N EACH NEWLY PLANTED TREE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A PLANTING PIT OF ADEQUATE DEPTH AND A MINIMUM OPENING OF — O
- L | < =0 N TWENTY—FOUR (24) SQUARE FEET PER TREE TO ASSURE MINIMUM CONDITIONS FOR GROWTH TO MATURITY. BACKFILL AND
A 3y Q. P PR LN .,
e _:§ 1Y a— 2" MULCH % ~ATCH | EHEEN DRESSING SHALL BE FORMULATED TO PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF FOUR (4) CUBIC FEET OF PLANTING LOAM PER EACH ONE (a'd
o< ::§:%2/ ’ ¥ é | & N INCH OF CALIPER. | o
T|= ::§z//7; CONSTRUCT EARTH /) Al = = — =N HQ PRESERVATION OF EXISTING HEALTHY TREES ON A SITE IS STRONGLY ENCOURAGED. WHERE NEW TREE PLANTINGS ARE
9 oo —— N | 7 e : > OTHERWISE REQUIRED, EXISTING TREES OF AT LEAST ELEVEN (11) FEET IN HEIGHT MAY BE COUNTED AS REQUIRED TREES
2 —— SAUCER AROUND o C (TYP)
ST = BLANT (37 HEIGHT) z L a21 | A IF THE EARTH UNDER THE DRIP LINE OF THE CANOPY REMAINS UNDISTURBED AND THEY ARE OF A SPECIES WHICH
— N | /) Z ol | > NORMALLY GROWS TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF FIFTEEN (15) FEET IN THE CITY OF SOMERVILLE. e
T — — . 8 Z © s . ~ WHERE NEW CONSTRUCTION OR DRIVEWAY ENTRANCES REQUIRE THE REMOVAL OF EXISTING STREET TREES, THE OWNER —
1 T T—= | =) = T y Ll 3 NS SHALL REPLACE THE STREET TREES LOST ON A ONE—TO—ONE BASIS WITH NEW TREES IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
:l l ‘: \ & N !| I [T1L PLANTING SOIL /) SPECIFICATIONS OF THIS SECTION. REPLACEMENT OF STREET TREES SHALL BE ADDITIONAL TO THE STANDARD PROVISION OF =|:|:
1 1 1IN 1] /] 1 A TREES ON THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 10.3 OF THIS ARTICLE.
=T /K — [T AND FERTILIZER y \_ PLANTERS/GREENSPACE
—H\ 1 ING /) @) 5 10.6.3. SCREENING. ALL PLANT MATERIALS FOR SCREENING SHALL CONSIST OF PLANTS AT LEAST THIRTY—SIX (36) INCHES
10 — R < HIGH WHEN PLANTED. PLANTS SHALL BE DENSELY BRANCHED VARIETIES THAT TOLERATE URBAN CONDITIONS, GROW TO A
7 s = 7 X E>\f<f * N MINIMUM HEIGHT OF FIVE (5) FEET, AND CAN BE EXPECTED TO FORM A YEAR—ROUND DENSE SCREEN AT LEAST FIVE (5)
o= — || =T H < GROUND LINE D BCAREN N FEET HIGH WITHIN FIVE (5) YEARS FROM PLANTING. WHEN SCREENING PLANTS ARE TO BE UTILIZED IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT
= ::) H H__] | l— _ SAME AS NURSERY 2 N TO A PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY, THE STRICT SPECIFICATIONS ABOVE MAY BE MODIFIED TO CORRESPOND TO THE GUIDELINE
T T [T i 5 i SET FORTH FOR SCREENING IN THIS SITUATION UNDER SECTION 10.5.1.
*t_ﬂ“’ﬁ”mmm’lu-‘ 1 \
SHESllislE=IE=E / X
,l) Z 4 e \\\ |
e — &S
= A v = N ' |
© / o ; | PLANTERS/ | o~ -1
CONIFEROUS TREE PLANTING / g o I | GREENSPACE |
g PLANTERS/ ~| it N S ! ; \ |
(NOT TO SCALE) /] GREENSPACE - L R m_; _ f ]
] %) VS ) | \\ o ,
5 (TYP) f \ S49°56'13°E  118.34 v ) %
h e W
7 | ' ’ IM e
PR
| 7 | o GREENSPACE g (TYP) s~
PRUNE AS FIELD g EXISTING STREET GREENSPACE (GRASS) O % o
DIRECTED BY OWNER TO 5 TREES o ! (GRASS) 22 O o3
IMPROVE APPEARANCE 7 et - e ' g4 2 Sl
(RETAIN  NORMAL TREE / f o 25 < g5
SHAPE) ’ 2o S 5< <
@ 1 V=& T "=
| i Al we o , PROP. PARKING TIES -E
TRUNK FLARE 4 & O " 4 | : gTE g 28 g Y
JUNCTION: PLANT TREE a1 | - Cgs¢
1—2" ABOVE EXISTING 1 \ g €E8aNTG S g
GRADE | . \ | S o< 22N 6
y , Q0w = <SNwn
3" LAYER SHREDDED PINE g &
BARK MULCH TO TO , =2 =
OUTER EDGE OF SAUCER 4 v z& A< c
KEEP MULCH 2” FROM g % 192 = S
TRUNK | , © L ~ O ©
EXISTING GRADE Qo 3 - 2 %
g = = )
/- CUT AND REMOVE BURLAP . %g 8 ¢ 358
=1l =t FROM TOP 1/3 OF v PROP. o A5 el
Hl = AR ROOT BALL. IF | 1 =~ TRANS PAD W i o 2 B £ 83
==/ “Eﬂiﬂﬂ =] NONBIODEGRADABLE, ’ (ENCLOSED BY [T} 5 Q & T T T
L= =l=n=I REMOVE ~ COMPLETELY. y DECQRATED BOLLARDS £ o o 32 2 o @
QIQ:: —| "~ SLOPF SIDES OF HOLE 7 WITH 3’ FENCE) o, Ug g o v 9w
LI:_ 1 BACKFILL AS PER = % aiadc 5 2 £ £ £
== —-m—m_m—m—N SPECIFICATION 1 = vxo2 2 & % %3
i 1 DO NOT EXCAVATE BELOW 1 = cczg 2 £ 4O 400
ROOTBALL 7 £ PG SR A AT Dz 0 i s WV
THREE TIMES WIDTH OF ROOTBALL , ] 882 8 § D M D
y , D Nnoxa 2 o
DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING , o e &
(NOT TO SCALF) ' 7 /g—c F ° U N8
’ ) E}('ST'NG 1 L7 LA T i — z m E E o
2 UTREE , 8 g8
N47°25’00"W < O sT2=
n x HQ < £Z L @®O
oS0 3 (TYP) (TYP) = £ =hag
@ < | GREENSPACE — Y 3 -z e
L MULCH " 8554
= — < -ECR2®z
"N [ 20O — g o0
W LIS
= TAia522%k
PLANTING NOTES Tmosne
1. VERIFY ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PRIOR TO INSTALLING LANDSCAPE FEATURES TO AVOID POSSIBLE CONFLICTS.
PLANTING LIST CONSULT WITH ENGINEER / CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CHANGES AS NECESSARY. ,, ' SEAL
2. POSITIVE DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AWAY FROM AND AROUND BUILDING PER BUILDING CODE. it
3. ALL PLANTING METHODS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN. P2 OF 1y
SYMBOL | QUANTITY BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME NOTES 4. ALL TREES AND SHRUBS SHALL BE NURSERY GROWN WITHIN A U.S.D.A. PLANT HARDINESS ZONE WHICH IS THE SAME | f/o\%’i 53
AS, OR COLDER THAN, THE ZONE IN WHICH THE PROJECT IS LOCATED. J/s/ crmst b
. : 5. ALL DISTURBED AREAS TO BE LOAMED AND SEEDED AND BLENDED INTO EXISTING GRADE CONDITIONS. «;,O( sPrRAGES |4
23 T : [AQE. ' " i IR
=P THUJA STANDISHIL X PLICATA GREEN' GIANT  ARBORVITAE 6-8 HEIGHT 6. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL CONFORM TO THE GUIDELINES BY "THE AMERICAN STANDARDS FOR NURSERY STOCK 100 (Ve
VS 0 - N , . L PUBLISHED BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF NURSERYMEN, INC. e
TEA VIRCINICA SPRICH LITTLE HENRY VIRGINIA. SWEETSPIRE 2—5 HEIGHT 7. ALL TREES TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 3” OF MULCH. ALL SHRUBS TO RECEIVE A MINIMUM OF 2” OF MULCH. g
N 5 LEX X MESERVEA P 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TWO YEAR GUARANTEE ON ALL PLANTING MATERIAL. CEA ‘
- BLUE FRINCESS 810 HEGHT 9. NO PLANTING PRIOR TO APPROVAL OF FINISHED GRADE. AR\
HQ 14 HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA 4 HEIGHT : (\\{“«0‘\‘0)
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cion VGC FH | W PAVEMENT OR IMPERVIOUS SILTSOXXTM (8” , 12”, OR 18" TYPICAL)
"ONE WAY” F/ oo | FILTER FABRIC AS SPECIFIED SURFACE CONCRETE BLOCKS OR SAND BAGS oy o
{:} _ SIZED AS NEEDED (10’ O.C.
AL ME — WORK AREA - ( ) L|) —
cover 3 TREE InmEan R - AREA TO BE P?OTECTED L
PROPOSED = O O | i By ; -
. SILT SACK ~ BENCHS g FHH | % ANGLE FIRST STAKE TOWARD S g
SIREET (SEE DETAIL) O GG B o e an s | 15 o PREVIOUSLY LAID BALE Z
CONCRETE | SEWER Fmaies s pAEl b ecciciil , = =
T | CITY OF SOMERVILLE é —
NN N T /:j”/'/gg:// - — WIRE OR NYLON S ECTION I
SMH T (i BOUND STRAW | | E ) wn
) RIM=104.00 ¢, : N -+ d BALES PLACED ON
}S» mtgg'gi (; | k N \WOOD POST THE CONTOUR CONCRETE BLOCKS OR SAND BAGS SIZED -
P =93.64 (2) L c\ FF=105.35 \ \ AS NEEDED (10’ 0.C.) LL]
——l ;; EXIST. AUTO | 2 1
| T SPRINKLER \ FILTER FABRIC AS SPECIFIED AREA TO BE < ©
» o \\K N - PROTECTED — § =
x = \Z ~ FINISH GRADE — o ~
?(J L>J<JX ; ” bl ” & I -
= o o \ SILTSOXXTM (8”7, 127, 18” TYPICAL) Y A »
bud o -—\ 2 i
@ . o SOIL, TAMP BACKFILL — p
; 6 oplST - #118 BROADWAY ; FLow Os |4 =
% P = — EXISTING GROUND S 3
= x ! (e — SURFACE \ DIRECTION OF FLOW o @) « <
; - ¢ EXISTING ) SO ! - 2N HORE AR NOTES: e
. J 1 STORY BRICK N 1 1. ALL MATERIAL TO MEET SPECIFICATIONS, | = e
L e, i BUILDING \ CARRY FABRIC DOWN—Z] M2 2. FILTER MEDIA TO MEET APPLICATION REQUIREMENTS. -
N < Z ' . . INTO TRENCH = 3. FILTER MEDIA TO BE DISPERSED ON SITE, O >
- W g EAST END GRILLE N 2 AS DETERMINED BY ENGINEER. K
0 % o \ : SILTATION CONTRO O < s
D: ATCH \\ WQOOD POSTS [— °
% is, R PROP. WATER N L 8'~0" 0.C. MAX. (NOT TO SCALE) — ;
e 5 Z f o N SFSCHE?TEE%EC' 3Y SILTSOXXm FOR SEDIMENT a
219Y; E— \ | O
| L \ CONTROL ON PAVEMENT
% —] : NOT TO SCALE .
/8 Z. | V] @)
\(_J_’) PAINTED N S\ Y
5 GAS | —— LL ”
. | BN MAXIMUM DEPTH OF CONTAMINATED WATER IS 50% o0
\ Alsse £ | FROSION CONTROL 07 % o7 % 37 OF CONCR”ETE WASHOUT HEIGHT
% o PROP. GAS | N PLAN VIEW WOODEN STAKES 18” DIAMETER FILTREXX® SOXX™ —
N g > (USE EXIST. SERVICE N PLACED 5 O.C. (ALSO AVAILABLE IN 87, 127 AND 24 p—
R 4 K OR AS DETERMINED BY (SCALE: 17=10") | + DIAMETERS) TS
P N BAS CO.) : BN NG '
: S a2z
\»n / é N~ § i g i . ‘ _ : R
. EX. NO PARK = \ | | | | £ 5 '
Tow ZoNEN]  © \ o | | f SECTION
o] . | | ( f ,
AC N i
CONTROL FF=105.18 VENTS . Vo a | o ’ o7y 2" X 367 PUMP CONTAMINATED WATER
| DOOR \(\&\ ) l( - EX STEPS UpP WOODEN. STAKES INTO CONCRETE WASHOUT
v i ‘ { s =0 , UP A 2931 PLACED 5’ O.C.
| L ~_ CONCRETE P ”JJ[ / | \ T U O SR R e
e e — E )2 O - o Sl R
5 EP r S - e ——— CLF : :
: ° | / ” Up 18” DIAMETER FILTREXX® Al R R
i L ‘—J E SOXX™
) s - | — Y L R (ALSO AVAILABLE IN 87, 12”
° ST, PAVEMENT / NG 2 AND 24” DIAMETERS)
(4 > » &— 0.44% \\ 2 )
o4 = . o : 24" CLAY COMBINED SEWER i - 3 @ | 4
S X T ——o S (S 29
= O 000 0707 C ~ (1) NOTES: S -
N 2596909090959 4 / I ’ 1. INSTALL ON FLAT GRADE FOR 'y
ROSTAPL 5059505950504 ~_ OPTIMUM PERFORMANCE P98 ¢ <
; OO0 O 0O-0-0 \ cY o £
oY oo o0 oY0Y 0P oY dravEd PaRKING LOT N 2. CONCRETE WASHOUT MAY BE s = g
O 7 O O O O O O O / PAVED PARKING LOT ; e T T : . s apee o (<)) N
SV Yo YooY Yo o / e ~ STACKED IN A PYRAMIDAL 3 o
O o / PROPOSED SILT SACK / | - 33 < _
i o"d-o” o000 0 0 j \ 4 | CONFIGURATION FOR ADDED HEIGHT R TS <<
Yol loPage! O-0-0-0-4d (SEE DETAIL) , o =
c0odsc05048 0405040 / / AND STABILITY g=8". T 3=
g ' g s LT Xy =39 i’n
% foZodogogogodc2eofd L @/ J/ 3. CONCRETE WASHOUT MAY BE .S28% 23
09090%0%:%0%90905:94 FILTREXX® CONCRETE WASHQUT  DIRECT SEEDED AT THE TIME OF | %5 €& < Ss85
OLA5850,50,05050 PROPOSED TEMPORARY T~ / NOT TO SCALE INSTALLATION £o8% ¢ s Eu g
" 0504959505050 50 50 4 CONSTRUCTION ACCESS ~ 105 PAVED PARKING LOT v 2382<s g5
_ 05040 5050505050505  (SEE DETAL) | ~ ——
N - ~ e SR
“ — | o EROSION CONTROL NOTES . s
PROPOSED e 1. ALL EROSION MITIGATION MEASURES TO BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF SITE CONSTRUCTION. ~ S S
" SILT SACK , | o = o =
/ﬁ > 2. STRAW WATTLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE LIMIT OF PROPOSED GRADING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND WILL N~ 9 & E @
7 BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. AN ADDITIONAL SUPPLY OF STRAW S L 3 5 S
N WATTLES SHALL BE ON SITE TO REPLACE AND REPAIR IF NECESSARY. PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, THE 4o s = =
o /\ SEDIMENT TRAPS AND STRAW WATTLES SHALL BE INSTALLED AND INSPECTED BY THE ENGINEER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL e 2N = 2
L VERIFY THAT ALL EROSION CONTROL AND STABILIZING MEASURES ARE STILL IN PLACE AND INTACT. ANY BREAKS IN STRAW O » g © 8 @
Yoo SIGN X WATTKES AND SEDIMENT TRAPS WILL BE CORRECTED IMMEDIATELY. | £ £ v 2 a @ @
2| TOW ZONETg CLF / GUARD RAIL A B4 CLE 2E29 2 &L 5 5 g
. = ! i F o/ I VA B 7 > . 3. ALL STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS OR ANY OTHER EXPOSED MATERIALS, OPEN TO THE ELEMENTS, SHALL BE STABILIZED shss £ g > o 9
A\ 7 - T > > . ___.__—-———%——'——‘ 4 N [ = - —
A\ 2 | = ‘ 2 - . S . VA= WITHIN TWO DAYS. %:ﬁg 2 & & : %
(@] — — S
4. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT ALL DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE PERMANENTLY LOAMED AND SEEDED OR eT ¢y ¢ 2 48 48 8
PERMANENTLY STABILIZED WITH OTHER SUITABLE GROUND COVER APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. 232 g = = D N D
UV . @ [
RETRIEVAL STRAP 7. DUST CONTROL: THE UNDISTURBED PERIMETER OF VEGETATION/TREES AROUND THE SITE WILL LIMIT THE TRANSPORTATION noea & o /\
CALCHBASIN BRATE OF DUST. IF DUST IS GENERATED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES THEN THE USE OF WATER TRUCKS OR WATER
©OnC B850 o0 SPRINKLING WILL BE IMPLEMENTED. L NE
O-0-0-0_-_0-0Z0 | — S
0959595959595 8. DEBRIS AND LITTER REMOVAL: ALL DEBRIS AND LITTER SHALL BE REMOVED WHEN NECESSARY. = i 23
AL o
OOOOQOQOQOOO@ 9. PLACE SEDIMENT TRAPS AT ALL EXISTING CATCH BASINS ON GLENNT STREET AND BROADWAY IN THE VICINITY OF THE <: U~5 ZeSs
OOOOOOOOOOOO§ PROPOSED SITE WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION. —_ Q:‘gg <2%8
:< =voz
ogooogogogoO@ 5. THE SURFACE OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION. TEMPORARY MEASURES — YEZ ZERe
020%0%0°%0Y%0% SHALL BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT EROSION AND SILTATION. TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ] <—;5,€>@§§
09000y SHALL CONFIRM WITH THE “MASSACHUSETTS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL GUIDELINES URBAN AND SUBURBAN AREAS® — 29 Hial
USE CRUSHED STONE #5050 5050050 o DATED MARCH 1997 AND SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER. ALL DISTURBED SLOPES WILL BE STABILIZED WITH A ; Qﬂgggggég
GREATER THAN 3—INCHES 0959595959595 PERMANENT VEGETATIVE COVER. ALL 3:1 AND STEEPER SLOPES SHALL BE STABILIZED WITH EROSION CONTROL NETTING. UNiZ2asEis
GEOTEXTILE FABRIC BUT SMALLER THAN oo o000 SOME OR ALL OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES WILL BE UTILIZED ON THIS PROJECT.
8—INCHES OZ0-0-0-0-0-0
QO O O O O A. TEMPORARY SEEDING
PLAN VIEW B. TEMPORARY MULCHING (STRAW)
Eé(!RSAT[!)I\éG o Ogogo\épgogogogogo g OgOB\Q o C. PERMANENT SEEDING
9
SILK SACK” O 07070707070 00707070 . D. PLACEMENT OF SOD
CATCH BASIN INSERT - ~ SECTION EW | . HYDROSEEDING
FOR SEDIMENT CONTROL “ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE DETAIL F. PLACEMENT OF HAY (WINTER MONTHS)
NGt 10, SCALE | : | (NOT TO SCALE) G. PLACEMENT OF JUTE NETTING
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. CONCRETE: 4,000 PSI MINIMUM AFTER 28 DAYS.

VIEW

.- MANHOLE DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS CONFORM TO . LATEST

ASTM C478 SPEC FOR "PRECAST REINFORC

CONCRETE MANHOLE SECTIONS.”
. BUTYL RESIN SECTION JOINT CONFORMS TO LATESTk

ASTM C443 SPEC.

. STEEL REINFORCED COPOLYMER POLYPROPYLENE PLASTIC
STEP CONFORMS TO LATEST ASTM C478 SPEC.

. PIPE NOT SUPPLIED.

. FOR INLETS LARGER TH

. CONE SECTION AVAILABLE IN 4/-0” 1D. ONLY,

ED

OUTLET TO SEWER

AN 10”7 THE DESIGN AND DIMENSION
WILL BE DETERMINED FOR EACH PARTICULAR CASE, :

INLET D A B W
4// 4/_0// 3/_0// 8/__6// 5//
5// 4/_0// 31_6// 3/__0// 5//

4/_0//><4/_0// 3/_0// 8/_6// 6//

6// 4/__0// 5/__0// 4/_6// 5//
4/_OI/X4/_0// 4/___0// 3/_6// 6//

5/_0// 3/___6// 3/_0// 6//

8// 5/___0// 6/_0// 5/__0// 6//
6/__0// 4/__0// 3/_6// 7//

8/_0// 3/_0// 8/_6// 9//

10// 6/_0// 6/_6// 5/_6// 7//
8/_0// 5/_0// 4/_0// 9//

GAS TRAP

DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)

FINISHED GRADE

EJ OMA552000026 FRAME &
GRATE OR APPROVED EQUAL

MORTAR

—

/ 3
SUPPLIER TO PROVIDE —

12—INCH COVERS TO
SUPPORT AN H-20 LOAD

CONICAL SECHON///////'f

RISER SECTION— |~

\v4

S BRICKS AND MORTAR

TO BE USED TO MAKE

GRADE ADJUSTMENTS

l WEEPHOLE TO BE
-l — PRECAST IN RISER
SECTION

)
Y

1 NORMAL
'_[ WATER
=] LEVEL

<.

— BASIN TRAP OR

R

12"MINIMUM
SCREENED GRAVEL

PRECAST CATCH BASIN

DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)
SINGLE GRATE

L—— OUTSIBE OF PIPE
+2" CLEARANCE

a "THE ELIMINATOR” CATCH

APPROVED EQUAL

FINISHED GRADE UNPAVED FPAVED
EXISTING GROUND
\ PAVING AND SUB—-BASE MATERIAL
i
‘\ COMMON FILL MATERIAL
COMMON FILL MATERIAL ,/4

' WARNING TAPE
1V_

SCREENED GRAVEL PLACED AGAINST
UNDISTURBED SIDES AND BOTTOM OF
127 MINIMUM SEE

8” MIN CLEARANCE 20" | o3 |
IN SCREENED GRAVEL ]

71
\\~—//\ 4

SEWER OR DRAIN & i:\‘\\——TRENCH.

SEE NOTE 1

UNDISTURBED EARTH NOTE 1 BELOW

8" MIN SCREENED GRAVEL BEDDING
BELOW OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF PIPE.

1. FOR PIPES OTHER THAN PVC, SELECTED COMMON FILL MAY BE USED FROM
MID—DIAMETER OF PIPE TO 12" ABOVE TOP OF PIPE

TRENCH DETAIL FOR
GRAVITY PIPE

(NOT TO SCALE)

NOTES

CITY OF SOMERVILLE

PROJECT NOTES:

1.

10.

1.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

THE UTILITIES SHOWN ARE THE RESULT OF AN ACTUAL INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORMED
BY WILLIAMS & SPARAGES LLC, FROM VARIOUS PLANS ON FILE WITH THE CITY OF
SOMERVILLE AND OTHER PLANS OF RECORD. NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTEE (S
MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE LOCATION OF THE SUBSURFACE UTILITIES AND
SHOULD BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE

ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE START OF
CONSTRUCTION AND SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IF EXISTING CONDITIONS
DIFFER FROM THOSE SHOWN ON THE PLAN THAT WILL PREVENT .THE PROPOSED WORK FROM
BEING COMPLETED AS INTENDED.

DURING CONSTRUCTION SHOULD A CONFLICT ARISE BETWEEN -AN EXISTING UTILITY AND
PROPOSED WORK THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IN WRITING
FOR RESOLUTION OF THE CONFLICT.

CONTRACTOR TO CALL DIGSAFE PRIOR . TO CONSTRUCTION: 811.

THE PROPOSED WATER CONNECTION SIZE, TYPE & LOCATION ARE TO BE DESIGNED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 248 CMR 10.00: UNIFORM STATE PLUMBING CODE.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND ARCHITECTURAL
SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

ALL PROPOSED DRAIN- PIPES ARE TO BE HDPE OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY SHALL BE DESIGNED BY MECHANICAL ENGINEER.

.. WHEREVER FEASIBLE, SEWERS WILL BE LAID AT A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET, HORIZONTALLY, FROM

ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER MAIN. SHOULD LOCAL CONDITIONS PREVENT A LATERAL
SEPARATION OF 10 FEET TO A WATER MAIN THE SEWER MAIN WILL BE LAID IN A SEPARATE
TRENCH AND THE ELEVATION OF THE CROWN OF THE SEWER PLACED AT LEAST 18 INCHES
BELOW THE INVERT OF THE WATER MAIN. WHENEVER SEWERS MUST CROSS UNDER WATER
MAINS, THE SEWER SHALL BE LAID AT SUCH AN ELEVATION THAT THE CROWN OF THE SEWER
IS AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE INVERT OF THE WATER MAIN.. WHEN IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO
OBTAIN HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SEPARATION AS STIPULATED ABOVE, BOTH THE WATER MAIN
AND SEWER SHOULD BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE FOR 10 FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING.

THE APPLICANT SHALL -COORDINATE WITH THE SOMERVILLE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT TO
ENSURE PROPER DOMESTIC AND FIRE FLOWS PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT.

VERIFY ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS WIiTH ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROTECTION OF ABUTTING PROPERTIES FROM
DAMAGE IN RELATION TO ALL PROPOSED IS SITE WORK.

THE FOUNDATION PERIMETER DRAIN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 780 CMR 5405
(THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE).

PORTIONS OF SITE WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
ACT AND MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD REGULATIONS.

ALL DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE LATEST EDITION
OF THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

SITE TO COMPLY WITH ADA STANDARDS. ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS SHALL BE PER THE
MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD (AAB) AND THE AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES.

FINISHED GRADE

MIN.

5'-0”

WATER MAIN OR g
SERVICE

SEWER MAIN, SEWER

SERVICE OR SEWER—

NOTES:

1.

FORCE MAIN

-————— 10'—-0" MIN, ————=

WATER /SEWER CROSSING

(NOT TO SCALE)

WHEREVER FEASIBLE, SEWERS WILL BE LAID AT A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET, HORIZONTALLY,

FROM ANY EXISTING OR PROPOSED WATER MAIN. SHOULD LOCAL CONDITIONS PREVENT A
LATERAL SEPARATION OF 10 FEET TO A WATER MAIN THE SEWER MAIN WILL BE LAID IN A
SEPARATE TRENCH AND THE ELEVATION OF THE CROWN OF THE SEWER PLACED AT LEAST 18
INCHES BELOW THE INVERT OF THE WATER MAIN. WHENEVER SEWERS MUST CROSS UNDER
WATER MAINS, THE SEWER SHALL BE LAID AT SUCH AN ELEVATION THAT THE CROWN OF THE
SEWER IS AT LEAST 18 INCHES BELOW THE WATER MAIN. WHEN IT IS IMPOSSIBLE TO OBTAIN
HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL SEPARATION AS STIPULATED ABOVE, BOTH THE WATER MAIN AND
SEWER SHOULD BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE FOR 10 FEET EITHER SIDE OF THE CROSSING.

IN LOCATIONS WHERE THE SEWER MAIN DOES NOT HAVE 48" OF COVER THE MAIN SHALL BE

INSULATED.

1”7 WEARING COURSE

» — TACK COAT
2—1/2" BINDER __

COURSE

HHHRHIHHHHTTHRREE

44
Q
m:

|
=TS

PAVEMENT SECTION

(NOT TO SCALE)
NOTES:
1. BASE COURSE AND SUBBASE

COURSE SHALL EXTEND 3" MIN.
BEYOND EDGE OF PAVEMENT.

——— 8" GRAVEL SUB-BASE

COMPACTED
SUBGRADE

BITUMINOUS CONC. TOP
COURSE AS SPECIFIED

BIT. CONC. BINDER
COURSE AS SPECIFIED

12" GRAVEL BASE

SAWCUT EXISTING
PAVEMENT, APPLY
TACK COAT

EXISTING PAVEMENT

COMPACTED SUBGRADE
W _/EXISTING BASE
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KEY MAP

BROADWAY

43!_0"

27l_0l|

COMMERCIAL STORAGE

1 le
28 —58

COMMUNITY SPACE / GYM

78!_6"

I
|
Ii 8"0" 4|_0||
ORI
|| MECH.
Z - |
\\ ~ -._\\\
| | 'I=|-| - 5|_@r-
| STSII’RS L &I)
1 = It 17'-8 3 il |
@ ® MECH. |
S\ — —
133" kY —~Cigr
) 2 1 BIKE STORAGE .|
Ny ELECTRICAL/ <ot
= METERS Ve i
- 4!_0" L g il
I ‘ I —-ﬁjj'?%—;—
= MECH./ ) = i
S UTILITY x
\'u
I [
~— ’_“ST&IER/S & ‘ %

PROPOSED BASEMENT LEVEL FLOOR PLAN )

@ 118" = 10"

GLEN STREL]

721_8"

19-10"

28!_2"

20|_0"

H
REQUIRED |PROPOSED —
: LL
B R OAD\NAY FLOOR DISCRIPTION: MAXIMUM GROUND o 5 051 S.F = 639 ]
o ] - COVERAGE (%) 80% ’ T 0
- —[—Lﬁ-—— -— TV [ \ | -3,000 S.F. COMMERCIAL SPACE LANDSCAPED AREA, | 558 &.F. =80 /p)
o - -21 PARKING SPACES MIN.% OF LOT 1078 e P Z
| -
\ | 1 - HANDICAP FLOOR AREARATIO | _ 30188 S.F.= 2.1 FAR 3
20 - STANDARD (FAR) 0
| | o
. . | MAXIMUM HEIGHT >
% 0% | BUILDING DESCRIPTION <
o STORIES/ 5 STORIES |4 STORIES %
I . 10 - 1 BED UNITS FEET 55 FEET 43 FEET g
6 - 1BED AND 1 STUDY UNITS %
8 - 2BED UNITS 0
I b w
TOTAL # OF UNITS =24 UNITS & 3,000
, S.F. OF COMMERCIAL SPACE
COMMERCIAL COMMERCIAL
PLANTERS / GREEN SPACE
I
540"
I STAIRS
fi JIAMN 3 Lj | o
L — £ ||| | — LOT LINE
L/ || MECH.| | ELEV. ’ “ov [|UTIL. | | - RECEPTACLE I
~ ; | e essmRESSSEES AREA _
% J \.— ] | e |I_ 'L_______————————————“‘_________?8'-5}1" L _ _ar 5%" — : AT -
| e 7 I ——— X ,
__UeNTRY 5 \J & { I__g o v :
% @ LoBBY o _ O O %, oo
//:5“ = o 7 - H i ql_\ |[ STARS | gi ®
| (s ) === = == 5 o | % % 1 e P %7 |
| r 77 2 = AN v % 08|
L—l MAIL BOXES . . . L Z rz | ——BUILDING LINE ABOVE
! BALLARDS /I
— o N
GARAGE DOOR 2 / o § =
! = 20 PARKING SPACES o =3
TRANSFORMER PAD ENCLOSED BY PVC 5 Z
DECORATIVE FENCE AND BALARDS < m
n /7 WITH 3FT. CLEARANCE 3 B B 3 - 39
A HP | [ M
O ] ] u i ] ]
13-2" I g
| L BUILDING LINE ABOVE \5' FENCE 14531 206"
— }
@ PROPOSED 1ST LEVEL PARKING FLOOR PLAN
118" = 1-0" 5 £ g
95

A-1.1

PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL BASEMENT & 1ST LEVEL PARKING
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BROADWAY —
A |—
430" LL
28'_1 O%II 8!_6%“ 5!_6 %ll E
—
TS > 'E AL Z
Z ___ I BED BED "J —| L_IIJ
| 16'-8"X12'-6" 12'=17X12’
”””””””” g LIVING O
16'—5"X18'-7" 0
”””””””””” Y]
KEY MAP R
R WLCL' 2 BED UNIT >
~ | 1,129 SF 2
FLOOR DISCRIPTION: E o ;«m Ny e =
A — " paT UTILITY \ — A
J BATH\J :D KITCHEN <
2ND FL.-8 UNITS 8,713 S.F. U0e] o e O
3 -1 BED UNITS - E“ Ol m
cL|L
2-1BED AND 1 STUDY UNITS * BED ‘ = stor o
3 -2 BED UNITS ! 14'X12" L \ 10°X11" ~
oIt i [
% FI0" ~ et | [ 88T ﬂ
3RD FL.-8 UNITS 8,713 S.F. N | ey |
© BAL : | =k
3 - 1 BED UNITS 2 sl 0 e :
' ainq o o
2 -1 BED AND 1 STUDY UNITS JMJ 14-6"X12" 1 BED W/ STUDY UNIT
819 SF
3 -2 BED UNITS 5.0
| T
T
BUILDING DESCRIPTION © BED satH || STUDY -
" 14'X12’ || I .J_\ 10°X11"
_ g & C: 4
10 - 1 BED UNITS ; = s
6 - 1 BED AND 1 STUDY UNITS S aroren [ || &
© BAL, ,
8 - 2BED UNITS & T e Jj 3
’H 14'—6"%X12' 1 BED W/ STUDY UNIT
=O H L
2 ME 819 SF ,
TOTAL # OF UNITS =24 UNITS & 3,000 @ 10220
MECH. ELEV.
S.F. OF COMMERCIAL SPACE Jl\ \
o STARS
\—gﬂ' | |
g i LOBBY STQ,',RS*
v o N|co | | 7 p)
& E}I || 6"3§" é
N = TAIRS |
I CORRIDOR "
= |i \/I cLll — &8l — D EI ]} S
: P' Ll gglﬁ—ﬂgi@ a \UUQ%DO@_U () W = %%—% _\‘ \U = %%@u | KITCOH:Z)N | : BATH
- _ )| BATH KITCHEN ! |
= / RATHCj_: :_EB>ATH KITCHEN .| BATH KITCHEN )| BATH K'T?HFN _____ - 1 2 Bg%%sll-{NlT . E O
— W/D ”\@“@/ﬂ——ﬁ@ _:Q/[—————I[_] ] - ] - _ ; L
. . | . ~
(/) e |E T‘ H w/o 1 BED UNIT 1 BED UNIT . BED UNIT el | - YR =
2 BED UNIT ' < =
oofr i cL. _] — 601 SF ~ 583 SF 583 SF 601 SF o g % g
@ © i cL. LIVING 260
LIVING LIVING LIVING BED LIVING 15°=1"X12'=10" BED e
Z I e BED 14'—8"X12’ 15'—7"X12" 15'—=7"X12’ (3 amr 1" 1o 6"1 re11" w >
|—|—| 12'=3"X11 11°=2"X11 BED BED BED < m
| 12'=1"X11" 12'=1"X11" | | 12""X11" 8 9,
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) 1"
145'3)
y s » \\\\\\
@ PROPOSED 2ND&3RD FLOOR PLAN
° % 8
118" = 10" 583
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43'-0"
28'-103" 863"  5-6"
S 'E y AL
____ BED BED —IFJAI
=== 16'—2"X12'~6" 12'=1"X12"
//////// LIVING
16'—5"X18'~7"
KEYMAP m?:m | D_/
© : 2 BED UNIT
N : 1129 SF
FLOOR DISCRIPTION: i o L N ==
< f—J BATHK[[ :_EI)BAT uTILITY \ IR
-8 UNITS 8,162 S.F. JOre] O — 88 e~
4 -1 BED UNITS E“ Ol
cL.|L
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— G W o
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Al [
(9]
5 | _— 83
BUILDING DESCRIPTION i crcven| i
% | LIVING U 1 o
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o : ' Q
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o s LIVING 0 '
N ﬂ 14'-6"X12" 1 BED W/ STUDY UNIT
o il L
T ‘ME‘ 819 SF
o
MECH. | || ELEV. | . 785" 17'53" 6-3L"
\ STS\LRS
Fé*d' \—éﬂ- - | |
g ; E- LOBBY 3 STARS :
i o ; ] 5 3
TAIRS o0
— '-'ol P &
| _______%% - io‘ CORRIDOR .q — e
— 11 ool 5 ) : 50
/D KITCHEN = tUHQ_"""%%:CL ”T“'w Ol 1138 lew | \U}\Q 68| A KITCHEN
Cl = l \H tl BA | BATV/ KITCHEN - -
18 / YH/ KITCHEN | ) AT KITCHEN - o o) =
| ( H Md\ | H W/ ) JH—WD - W ) \J]r Ee
NG oIt [ P ] oL ?f ‘9.
2 LT e jl | @ N7 LS = [ e (AT e s I
I BED LIVING BED BED BED
_ 10°-8"X11" BED 14°X12" 10'-8"X12" 112 1orSgX11 b e 11°-6"X11" LVING, TRE=omse LIVING
| ] Gl 1217 14'-7"X19'~8"
| " | " e N ——— I ——— } _— |
@ i&: BALCONY T ME | BALCONY T:E BALCONY :E BALCONY T ME | ME 7 BALCONY Eg
349" { 2343 2343 23-43" 31413
325" AL 20-23" o 20-23" 0" 20-13" s 33-2f"
14093

/ §§ Y
PROPOSED 4TH FLOOR PLAN §35
118" = 10" 3 g
\\\ Q= oA
COPYRIGHT CDA © 2016. THIS DOCUMENT, THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES IS THE PROPERTY OF CDA ARCHITECTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. b . "/
A- 1 [ 3 P RO POS E D ARC H ITECTU RAL 4TH F LOOR PLAN AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN WHOLE OR PART FOR ANY REASON WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF CDA ARCHITECTS & ASSOCIATES, INC. CURTIS DIBENEDETTO

AND ASSOCIATES, INC,

118 BROADWAY & 8 GLEN STREET ]

SCALE: ASNOTED
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UNIT COUNT

1 2I_0l|

' 3"
8'64

2l-6l|

' gu
8—64
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1/4" =1'-0"

PROPOSED ONE BED LAYOUT W/ STUDY (TYP.)

@ PROPOSED TWO BED SECOND/THIRD FLOOR (TYP.)
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&)

126" 120" 26" 8 1 Lo
# # 4-13 59" 59" 8'-6" 4-0y 4'-6"
= —— —— —— ——— 3 —— 7 i
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SCALE: ASNOTED
JOB NO: SE0216.012
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PROPOSED ONE BEDROOM LAYOUT ON 4TH FLOOR (TYP.) -

1/4" = 10"
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PROPOSED ARCHITECTURAL TYPICAL ENLARGED PLANS
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BUILDING DESCRIPTION

10 - 1 BED UN
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